Adjustments that affect the basis of taxes:
Income tax benefit from interest on stockholders� equity 216 397
Tax incentives � 521
Equity results 850 1,118
Others (106) (613)
Income taxes (1,319) (2,043)

41

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

82

Table of Contents

27.  Additional information about derivatives financial instruments

a) Sensitivity analysis of derivative financial instruments.

The following tables present the potential value of the instruments given hypothetical stress scenarios for the main market risk factors that
impact the derivatives positions. The scenarios were defined as follows:

• Probable: The Probable scenario was based on the estimated risk variable that were used on pricing the derivative
instruments as at March 31, 2018.

• Scenario I: fair value estimated considering a 25% deterioration in the associated risk variables

• Scenario II: fair value estimated considering a 50% deterioration in the associated risk variables

The curves used on the pricing of derivative instruments were developed based on data from B3, Central Bank of Brazil, London Metals
Exchange and Bloomberg.

Instrument Instrument�s main risk events Probable Scenario I Scenario II

CDI vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$depreciation 1 (374) (750)
US$interest rate inside Brazil decrease 1 (15) (33)
Brazilian interest rate increase 1 2 2

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$depreciation n.a. � �

TJLP vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$depreciation (1,123) (2,116) (3,109)
US$interest rate inside Brazil decrease (1,123) (1,167) (1,212)
Brazilian interest rate increase (1,123) (1,183) (1,239)
TJLP interest rate decrease (1,123) (1,182) (1,242)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$depreciation n.a. � �

TJLP vs. US$ floating rate swap R$depreciation (172) (271) (369)

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

83

US$interest rate inside Brazil decrease (172) (177) (182)
Brazilian interest rate increase (172) (177) (182)
TJLP interest rate decrease (172) (177) (182)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$depreciation n.a. � �

R$ fixed rate vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$depreciation 142 (118) (378)
US$interest rate inside Brazil decrease 142 103 60
Brazilian interest rate increase 142 63 (8)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$depreciation n.a. � �

IPCA vs. US$ fixed rate swap R$depreciation (98) (468) (837)
US$interest rate inside Brazil decrease (98) (115) (133)
Brazilian interest rate increase (98) (141) (181)
IPCA index decrease (98) (124) (149)

Protected item: R$ denominated debt R$depreciation n.a. � �

IPCA vs. CDI swap Brazilian interest rate increase 324 233 150
IPCA index decrease 324 271 221

Protected item: R$ denominated debt linked
to IPCA IPCA index decrease n.a. (271) (221)

EUR fixed rate vs. US$ fixed rate swap EUR depreciation 182 (415) (1,013)
Euribor increase 182 155 129
US$Libor decrease 182 118 51

Protected item: EUR denominated debt EUR depreciation n.a. 415 1,013

42

Edgar Filing: Vale S.A. - Form 6-K

84

Table of Contents

Instrument Instrument�s main risk events Probable Scenario I Scenario II

Bunker Oil protection
Options Bunker Oil price decrease 21 (68) (448)
Protected item: Part of costs linked to bunker oil prices Bunker Oil price decrease n.a. 68 448

Maritime Freight protection
Forwards Freight price decrease (1) (2) (4)
Protected item: Part of costs linked to maritime freight prices Freight price decrease n.a. 2 4

Nickel sales fixed price protection
Forwards Nickel price decrease 56 (35) (127)
Protected item: Part of nickel revenues with fixed prices Nickel price fluctuation n.a. 35 127

Purchase protection program
Nickel forwards Nickel price increase (0) (2) (4)
Protected item: Part of costs linked to nickel prices Nickel price increase n.a. 2 4

Copper forwards Copper price increase 0.1 (0.2) (0.6)
Protected item: Part of costs linked to copper prices Copper price increase n.a. 0.2 0.6

WPM warrants WPM stock price decrease 87 39 10

Conversion options - VLI VLI stock value increase (175) (283) (428)

Options - MBR MBR stock value decrease 794 513 298

Equity securities The Mosaic Company The Mosaic Company stock
value decrease 2,758 2,069 1,379

Instrument Main risks Probable Scenario I Scenario II

Embedded derivatives - Raw material purchase (nickel) Nickel price increase (1) (46) (91)
Embedded derivatives - Raw material purchase (copper) Copper price increase 2 (12) (26)
Embedded derivatives - Gas purchase Pellet price increase (9) (20) (35)
Embedded derivatives - Guaranteed minimum return (VLI) VLI stock value decrease (424) (871) (1,601)

b)  Financial counterparties� ratings

The transactions of derivative instruments, cash and cash equivalents as well as investments are held with financial institutions whose exposure
limits are periodically reviewed and approved by the delegated authority. The financial institutions credit risk is performed through a
methodology that considers, among other information, ratings provided by international rating agencies.

The table below presents the ratings in foreign currency published by agencies Moody�s and S&P regarding the main financial institutions that
we had outstanding positions as of March 31, 2018.